 SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
   Product Name   : BL/BLS-FR7
Version        :001-2
Date of Issue  :October 1, 2008
SDS No.     : R-08-026-3
                                                                               Page 1/5
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY
1.1. Identification of the substance or preparation

SDS No.     : R-08-026-3
                                                                               Page 4/5
Relative density : 1.05-1.07 （at 20 degrees Celsius）
Solubility : Not allocated.
Water solubility : Disperse in water.
Partition coefficient: n-octanol / water : No data.
Viscosity : 550-750mPa・s
(at 20 degrees Celsius 3.84sec-1)
Vapor density : No data.
Evaporation rate : No data.
     9.3. Other information   : None.
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
10.1. Conditions to avoid : This material is stable.
10.2. Materials to avoid : This material is stable.
10.3. Hazardous decomposition products : No data.
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
11.1 Toxicokinetics,  metabolism and distribution : No data.
11.2 Acute effects (acute toxicity, irritation and corrosivity) : No data
11.3 Sensitization : No data.
11.4 Repeated dose toxicity : No data.
11.5 CMR (carcinogenicity, mutagenicity, and toxicity for reproduction) : No data.
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
12.1. Ecotoxicity : No data.
12.2. Mobility : No data
12.3. Persistence and degradability : No data.
12.4. Bioaccumulative potential : No data.
12.5. Results of PBT assessment : No data.
12.6. Other adverse effects : None.
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
  ・Follow all regulations in your country.
  ・Not hazardous waste.
 SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
   Product Name   : BL/BLS-FR7
Version        :001-2
Date of Issue  :October 1, 2008
SDS No.     : R-08-026-3
                                                                               Page 5/5
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
14.1.1 UN number : Not applicable.
14.1.2 Class : Not applicable.
14.2.1 Proper shipping name : Not applicable.
14.3.1 Packing group : Not applicable.
14.4.1 Marine pollutant : Not applicable.
14.5.1 Other applicable information : None.
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Suit a standard of Suit a standard of Suit a standard of Suit a standard of ““““Safety of toysSafety of toysSafety of toysSafety of toys””””    Part3 (EN71Part3 (EN71Part3 (EN71Part3 (EN71----3)3)3)3)
         Detrimental metallic elements are not containing.
             (Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Mercury, Selenium)
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
  The information here is given in good faith, but no warranty, express or implied, is made.
    Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user.
End of SDS